

Appeal Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 09-CV-03329 (WILKEN, C.J.)

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-SIX SCHOLARS OF ANTITRUST AND SPORTS LAW IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

January 28, 2015

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
David Martinez
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Tel: 310-552-0130
Fax: 310-229-5800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Antitrust Scholars in Support of
Appellees*

K. Craig Wildfang
Ryan W. Marth
800 LaSalle Avenue
2800 LaSalle Plaza
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Tel: 612-349-8500
Fax: 612-339-4181

Christopher L. Sagers
CLEVELAND-MARSHALL
COLLEGE OF LAW
CLEVELAND STATE UNIV.
1801 Euclid Ave., LB 138
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-2344

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Twenty-Six Scholars of Antitrust
and Sports Law in Support of Appellees*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. THESE PLAINTIFFS’ PROTECTION IS A FITTING ANTITRUST OBJECTIVE, A FACT UNCHANGED BY APPELLANT’S NON-ECONOMIC VALUE JUDGMENTS.....	6
II. THE ORDINARY RULE OF REASON APPLIES.....	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FINDING OF LIABILITY UNDER THE RULE OF REASON.....	15
A. The Findings Below Sufficiently Support Liability Under the Rule of Reason, However They May Have Been Explained	15
B. Appellant and Its Amici Fail to Discredit the Analysis Below	19
C. Criticism of the LRA Analysis Adds No Basis for Reversal .	23
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Brief Length	26
Appendix: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	27
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service.....	32

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	3
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	4
<i>Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship. v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 874 F. Supp. 844 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	22
<i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	12
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Golden Nugget, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Hairston v. Pac. 10 Conf.</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	9
<i>Jewel Cos., Inc. v. Pay Less Drug Stores Nw., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1555 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Keller v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	12

<i>Locricchio v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law v. ABA</i> , 107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>McNeil v. NFL</i> , 1992 WL 315292 (D. Minn. 1992)	22
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	2
<i>Nat’l Soc’y Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	8
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	passim
<i>Pac. Coast Ag. Export Ass’n v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	8
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. ABA</i> , 934 F. Supp. 435 (D.D.C. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Res., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 114 (1969)	3

Other Authorities

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS
 (7th ed. 2012)..... 4, 18

ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, HANDBOOK ON THE SCOPE OF
 ANTITRUST (2014)2

American Needle, Inc. v. NFL, 2009 WL 3090453
 (2009) (Brief of Amici Curiae)12

American Needle, Inc. v. NFL, 2009 WL 4247983
 (2009) (Brief of Amici Curiae)12

Daniel E. Lazaroff, *The NCAA and Its Second Century:
 Defender of Amateurism or Antitrust Recidivist?*,
 86 OR. L. REV. 329 (2007)6

Gabriel A. Feldman, *The Misuse of the Less Restrictive Alternative
 Inquiry in Rule of Reason Analysis*,
 58 AM. U. L. REV. 561 (2009)5

Gary S. Becker, *The NCAA: A Cartel in Sheepskin Clothing*,
 BUSINESS WEEK, Sept. 14, 1987, at 24.....7

Lawrence A. Sullivan, *The Viability of the Current Law on
 Horizontal Restraints*,
 75 CAL. L. REV. 835 (1987)12

Marc Edelman, *The District Court Decision in O’Bannon v.
 National Collegiate Athletic Association: A Small Step
 Forward for College-Athlete Rights, and a Gateway for Far
 Grander Change*,
 71 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 2319, 2341-42 (2014) 3, 16

Michael A. Carrier, *The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Disconnect*,
 1999 BYU L. REV. 1265..... 21, 23

Michael A. Carrier, *The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update
 for the 21st Century*,
 16 GEO. MASON L. REV. 827 (2009) 5, 16

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW
 (2d ed. 2000).....3

Robert H. Lande, *Wealth Transfers as the Original and Primary Concern of Antitrust: The Efficiency Interpretation Challenged*, 50 HASTINGS L.J. 871 (1999).....7

ROGER D. BLAIR & JEFFREY L. HARRISON, *MONOPSONY IN LAW AND ECONOMICS* (2010)7

Stephen F. Ross & Wayne S. DeSarbo, *A Rapid Reaction to O’Bannon: The Need for Analytics in Applying the Sherman Act to Overly Restrictive Joint Venture Schemes*, 118 PENN STATE L. REV. PENN STATIM (forthcoming 2015), available at <http://www.pennstatelawreview.org/penn-statim/a-rapid-reaction-to-obannon-the-need-for-analytics-in-applying-the-sherman-act-to-overly-restrictive-joint-venture-schemes/>6

Stephen F. Ross, *Radical Reform of Intercollegiate Athletics: Antitrust and Public Policy Implications*, 86 TUL. L. REV. 933 (2012).....9

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5)1
